
For requests for further information
Contact: Helen Davies
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 15th December, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting
For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 274 758 840# 
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTk3Y2RhNzUtMGVjYS00ZDk0LThlY2YtMjlkYmZiODBiNGFk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%7d


3. Application for a new Premises Licence at The Tytherington Club, 90 
Dorchester Way, Macclesfield, SK10 2JP  (Pages 9 - 136)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART TWO ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors M Goldsmith, L Smetham and L Gilbert



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the 
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the 
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings. 

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run 
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format 
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing. 

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for 
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary 
to make a number of specific alterations. 

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg 
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing 
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for 
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making 
process.  

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From 
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing 
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed 
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democratic Services Officers will ensure 
that the meeting is set up within the Microsoft Teams platform. All parties to the 
Hearing will received the Notice of Hearing required by the regulations and an email 
invitation with specific joining instructions for Microsoft Teams. 

Web Casting

All Council meetings are web cast through the Council’s website. This will continue to 
be the case during any lockdown period and will allow members of the publi
[...]
). 

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented. 

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11.Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision 

12.Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing

Page 8



OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 1.2

                                                                                        

Key Decision Y/N

Date First 
Published: >

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting:  15th December 2020

Report Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at The Tytherington 
Club, 90 Dorchester Way, Macclesfield, SK10 2JP

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan – Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1.The report provides details of an application made for a Premises Licence under 
the Licensing Act 2003 together with valid objections.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a 
Premises Licence in respect of:

The Tytherington Club
90 Dorchester Way

Macclesfield
SK10 2JP

2.2.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the Application and 
any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it considers are 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3.Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote 
the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that matters have 
engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The 
Licensing Objectives are:

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



OFFICIAL

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety
c) The prevention of public nuisance
d) The protection of children from harm

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in 
accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s 
Constitution and provide the key reasons why the recommendation/s has been 
made. Link your reasons into appropriate council policies and corporate 
objectives.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.Not applicable

5. Background

5.1.An application for a new premises licence was received by this Authority on 28th 
October 2020 for the following:

The Tytherington Club
90 Dorchester Way

Macclesfield
SK10 2JP

5.2. The premises are a hotel that also provides a gym, health spa and golf 
course. The application relates to the following licensable activities:

i)live music (indoors and outdoors); 

ii)recorded music (indoors and outdoors); 

iii)the provision of performances of dance indoors (indoors); 

iv)anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music, or 
performances of dance (indoors); 

v)late night refreshment (indoors); 

vi)the supply of alcohol (on the premises). 

5.3. A full copy of the Application Form setting out the start and finish times 
applied for is attached at Appendix 1.

5.4. The applicant’s proposed plan of the licensed area is attached at Appendix 2.

Page 10



OFFICIAL

5.5. To assist Members with the location of the premises a further plan is attached 
at Appendix 3.

5.6. The premises currently operate under a Premises Licence already in place 
(PR/0309). A copy of that Premises Licence is attached at Appendix 4.

5.7. If this 
[...]
ing objectives and any mandatory 
conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003;

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable 
Activities to which the application relates;

c) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises 
Supervisor;

d) Reject the application.

6.1.2. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they 
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives.

6.1.3. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those 
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social 
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should 
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the 
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications.

Page 12



OFFICIAL

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on 
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted 
their representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence 
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications

6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.

6.8. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children 

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.

6.9. Public Health Implications

6.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health.

6.10. Climate Change Implications

6.11. There are no direct implications for Climate Change.

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1. Cllr David Edwardes

7.2. Cllr Lloyd Roberts

8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1.Consultation in respect of submitting an application for a Premises Licence is 
prescribed in the Licensing Act 2003 and has been fully complied with.

9. Access to Information

9.1.The background papers relating to this report can be made available by 
contacting the report writer. 

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Richard Hellon

Job Title: Licensing Enforcement Officer

Email: Richard.hellon@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 13



OFFICIAL

Appendices:

1 – Application Form

2 – Proposed Plan

3 – Location Plan

4 – Current Premises Licence

5 – Environmental Health Response

6 – Police Response

7 to 33 – Valid objections

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Representation Form. 

 
Responsible Authority.  

POLICE 
                                         
 
Your Name Lesley Halliday 
Job Title Police Licensing Officer 
Postal and email address 
 
 

Warrington Police Station, 
Charles Stewart House,  
55 Museum Street, Warrington, WA1 1NE 
Lesley.halliday@cheshire.pnn.police.uk 

Contact telephone number 01606 36 3580 
 
Name of the premises you are 
making a representation about. 
 

 
THE TYTHERINGTON CLUB 

Address of the premises you are 
making a representation about. 
 

 
90 DORCHESTER WAY, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 2JP 

 
Which of the four licensing 
Objectives does your 
representation relate to? Please 
state yes or no. 

Yes 
Or 
No 

Please detail the evidence supporting your representation. 
Or the reason for your representation. 
Please use separate sheets if necessary 

The Prevention of harm to children 
 
 
 
 

Yes See Below 

To prevent Public Nuisance 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes  See Below 

To prevent crime and disorder 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes  See Below 

Public Safety 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes  See Below 

 
 
Suggested conditions that could be 
added to the licence to remedy 
your representation or other 
suggestions you would like the 
Licensing Sub Committee to take 
into account. Please use separate 
sheets where necessary and refer 
to checklist. 

See Below: 
 

Page 79



 
 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
The operating schedule offers very limited conditions to help the premises meet the 4 licensing 
objectives, so for clarity the following conditions to apply: 
 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
 
A CCTV system shall be used and shall be designed and installed in accordance with the 

 An 

activities are taking place. 
 
Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days, 
 
A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the pu
[...]
          Cheshire 
CW1 2BJ                                                                                                                              SK10 2TH 
 
Delivered by post and by e mail 
 
21st November 2020 
 

ce under the Licensing Act 2003 
which will adversely affect Prestwick Close residents if fully granted. 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I wish to object to some aspects of the application, and I contend that my objections are relevant to 
one or more of your Council cing objectives. public 

 
 
1/ The applicants public advertisement, seeks a License for Recorded Music (Indoors & outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 24 hours per day, but their application form for a premises licence submitted to 
Cheshire East makes a different and specific application concerning outdoors music stating that it 
will be amplified music piped through a speaker on the patio area. 
 
I am concerned that the applicant has misled the public in their advertisement by failing to include 
that different specific information in it, as stated above, and that I only found out by contacting my 
local Councillor, David Edwardes who kindly provided me with a copy of the full application 
submitted to Cheshire East.  
 
I would be grateful if the applicant can be asked to explain why they misled the public with 
incomplete information. 
 
I live on Prestwick Close which is immediately adjacent to the Tytherington Club site.  
 
I ask that timings for the outdoor part of their Recorded music Licence request should only be 
allowed between 11 am and 11pm on weekends only, and that the outside speaker power be limited 
to 50 decibels to prevent unacceptable noise pollution for me and all other Prestwick Close 
residents.  
 
If their application is granted, the noise would be detrimental to Prestwick Close residents, when 
relaxing, and when sleeping, which would interfere with the use and enjoyment of our homes, 
probably causing a significant detrimental effect to house values.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 123



 
 
 
 
2/ They seek a Licence for Live Music (in doors & outdoors) Monday to Sunday 12.00 noon  01.00 
 
I ask that the outdoor part of their request should be denied, because if granted it would allow them 
to cause unacceptable unamplified noise pollution.   
 
Acoustically produced music by its very nature, for example a trumpet, cannot control its maximum 
decibels volume, which would affect Prestwick Close residents when relaxing and sleeping. It would 
interfere with the use and enjoyment of our homes. probably causing a significant detrimental effect 
to house values.  
 
 
3/ Late night refreshment 
 
I request that any extended licence for food and alcohol, be restricted to require an application on 
every occasion. 
 
Otherwise, by the time customers have finished eating and drinking, cars could be leaving the site 
between 02.00 and 03.00 every night which is unacceptable in a residential area 
 
 
4/ Parking.  
 
The frequency of public events can be expected to increase when the applicant s new hotel opens 
for business on the Tytherington Club site. 
 
To prevent Car Parking from overflowing onto Prestwick Close, if there is insufficient space on the 
Tytherington Club site for customers attending events. I request a restriction in any Licence that you 
may grant, to protect residents from any overflow. 
 
Perhaps it could be made a condition of any licence, that event ticket sales are limited to the number 
of car parking spaces on the Club Site.  
 
 
Yours Faithfully  
 

 
Ralph Mortlock 
 
 
Ralph Mortlock 

Page 124



Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136


	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a new Premises Licence at The Tytherington Club, 90 Dorchester Way, Macclesfield, SK10 2JP
	App - 1 - Application form -
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2020 as a Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillors M Goldsmith, L Smetham and L Gilbert

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Nashwan Fazlani- Legal Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

ALSO PRESENT

Jamie McDonald- Applicant
Dean Murphy- Applicant
Jane Ozel- Objector
Philip Brotherston- Objector
Nick Bramwell- Objector

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT THE 
TYTHERINGTON CLUB, 90 DORCHESTER WAY, MACCLESFIELD, 
SK10 2JP 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by The Club 
Company for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of The 
Tytherington Club, 90 Dorchester Way, Macclesfield, SK10 2JP together with 
objections and support.

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application:

 the General Manager;

 the Applicant; and

 3 local residents and objectors.



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 

 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of 
children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties.

The following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED-

That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined in the 
application:

1. In granting the application, the Licensing Act Sub-Committee used their 
power under the Licensing Act 2003 S18(4)(B) to exclude from the scope of 
the licence the following licensable activities to which the application relates; 
live music (outdoors) and recorded music (outdoors).

2. The Sub-Committee also used their power under the Licensing Act 2003 S18 
(4)(A) to grant the application subject to the conditions agreed between the 
Applicant and Cheshire Constabulary and the following additional condition;

‘On the days of Monday – Saturday, Sale and Supply of Alcohol must 
cease 30  minutes prior to closure of the hotel bar and in any event no 
later than 01:00’. 

3. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee also used their power under the Licensing 
Act 2003 S18(4)(A) to grant the application subject to the following 
modifications:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 01.00 (Subject to the condition 
mentioned above)

Sunday and Christmas Day 12.00 to 23.30
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the 
commencement of hours on New Years Day

Live Music (INDOORS ONLY)

Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 01.00
Sunday and Christmas Day 12.00 to 00.30
(Sunday preceding bank holiday except Easter Sunday 1am)
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement of 
hours on New Years Day



Recorded Music (INDOORS ONLY)

For hours premises are open to the public

Performances of Dance (INDOORS ONLY)

Monday to Saturday                  12.00 to 01.00
Sunday and Christmas Day       12.00 to 00.30
(Sunday preceding bank holiday except Easter Sunday 1am)
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement 
of hours on New Years Day

Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music and 
performances of dance (INDOORS ONLY)

Monday to Saturday                  12.00 to 01.00
Sunday and Christmas Day       12.00 to 00.30
(Sunday preceding bank holiday except Easter Sunday 1am)

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencement 
of hours on New Years

Late night refreshment
Monday to Saturday                  23.00 to 01.30
Sunday and Christmas Day       23.00 to 24.00

From 23.00 on New Years Eve to 05.00 on New Years Day

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.45 am

Councillor Mark Goldsmith


